RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, REVISING THE EXISTING FEE SCHEDULE FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION TO INCLUDE DISPOSAL FEES FOR ADDITIONAL GARBAGE CARTS AND DEFERRING THE ANNUAL INCREASE OF SUCH FEES FROM 2009 TO FISCAL YEAR 2017.

WHEREAS, on February 5, 1997, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. R-97-26 establishing fees for sanitation services provided to customers, and for private contractor fees; and

WHEREAS, on September 7, 1999, by Resolution No. R-99-297, on September 30, 2000, by Resolution No. R-2000-334, on June 2, 2004, by Resolution No. R-2004-184 and, on May 21, 2008, by Resolution No. R-2008-119 the City Commission revised the monthly fees for sanitation services provided to customers; and

WHEREAS, Resolution Nos. R-2008-119, R-2010-297 and R-2011-249 provided that all previously established fees or fees established by future Resolutions shall be amended on each October 1, starting in 2009, by the annual increase in the Consumer Price Index, CPI for all Urban Consumers in the Miami-Fort Lauderdale Metropolitan Area as of the previous June; and

WHEREAS, staff is recommending that the annual increases from 2009 to Fiscal Year 2017 be deferred; and

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2010, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. R-2010-297 revising the Commingled Waste Collection Fees and Other fees for services provided to customers; and

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2011, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. R-2011-249 revising the monthly sanitation fee for collection and disposal services provided by the Fleet and Environmental Services Division of the Public Services Department; and

WHEREAS, in response to requests from residents, the Public Works Department is recommending the institution of a program and fee structure for carts in addition to the one provided to each household;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That Resolution Nos. R-97-26, R-99-297, R-200-334, R-2004-184, R-2008-119, R-2010-297 and R-2011-249 are hereby amended to revise the fee schedule for services provided by the Environmental Services Division according to Chapter 50, "Solid Waste and Recycling Management" as follows:

(B) Monthly Fees:

*

* *

(8) <u>Disposal Fee for additional garbage carts</u>. The monthly disposal fee for additional garbage carts (not to exceed two additional garbage carts) shall be <u>\$4.00 per month, per cart.</u>

* *

Section 2: That all other fees established by Resolution Nos. R-97-26, R-99-297, R-200-334, R-2004-184, R-2008-119, R-2010-297 and R-2011-249 not amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3: That the annual CPI increase set forth in Resolution Nos. 2008-119, R-2010-297 and R-2011-249 is hereby deferred until Fiscal Year 2017 and thereafter the annual increase shall be based on the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers, Miami-Fort Lauderdale MSA, All Items, Not Seasonally Adjusted, as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics for the month of June of the then current year as compared to the index number for the month of June of the preceding year.

<u>Section 4</u>: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2015.

PETER BOBER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.

JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY